
LICENSING AND HEALTH AND 
SAFETY ENFORCEMENT 

COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 1 

 

MONDAY 4 NOVEMBER 2024 AT 2.00 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE FORUM 

 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Jonathan Gale (Chairman) 
Councillor Ian Bristow (Vice-Chair, in the 
Chair) 
Councillor Alex Bhinder 
Councillor Toni Cox 
Councillor David Deacon 
Councillor Nigel Durrant 
 

Councillor Alan Johnson 
Councillor Barbara Pesch 
Councillor Paul Reynolds 
Councillor Victoria Santamaria 
Councillor Carole Weston 
Councillor Andrew Williams MBE 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1 MINUTES   
 

 

 There are no minutes to be agreed at this meeting.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 

 

5 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF 
PRINCIPLES - OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION   

 

(Pages 2 - 59) 

6 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF ANIMAL ACTIVITY 
LICENSING POLICY - OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION   

 

(Pages 60 - 
101) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

AGENDA ITEM:  5 

Report for: 
Licensing and Health & Safety 
Enforcement Committee 

Date of meeting: 4 November 2024 

PART: I  

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: 
Gambling Act 2005 – Review of Statement of Principles – 
Outcome of public consultation 

Contact: Sally Mcdonald – Licensing Manager 

Purpose of report: 
To present the outcome of the consultation exercise taken in 
respect of the three yearly review of the Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Principles. 

Recommendations 

 
That the Committee consider the responses received, and agree 
the final reviewed Policy. 
 

Corporate 
objectives: 

 

 A clean, safe and enjoyable environment  

 Delivering an efficient and modern council  

 Building strong and vibrant Communities 

 Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 
 

Implications: 
Financial / Value for Money / Risk / Health & Safety 
None arising. 

Consultees: 

 
Direct consultation was carried out with all premises licence 
holders and representatives, responsible authorities and other 
consultees as advised in legislation and guidance, the Corporate 
and Commercial Services Portfolio holder and Leader of the 
Council. 
 
A wider public consultation was also undertaken on the Dacorum 
Borough Council website to give the public an opportunity to 
respond. 
 

Background papers: 
Draft Statement of Principles 2025-2028 Annex B 
Dacorum Local Area Profile Annex C 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 5



 

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 

 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1. At the meeting of the Licensing Committee on 10th September 2024, Members 
agreed that the draft revisions to the Gambling Act Statement of Principles be put 
out for consultation for a period of six weeks.  
  

1.2. Consultation took place between 11th September and 23rd October 2024.  This report 
is to advise Members of the outcome of the consultation on the draft Statement, and 
finalise the policy based on the responses.  

 
1.3. Consultation responses are set out at Annexes A1 to A2 

 
1.4. The draft Statement of Principles is set out at Annex B. 

 
1.5. The Local Area Profile for Gambling is set out at Annex C. 

 
2. CONSULTATION 

 
2.1. 2 responses were received during the consultation period, with no comments from 

the responders. 
 
Issues/questions arising from consultation 
 
None 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1. That the Licensing Committee consider the consultation responses, and agree any 
amendments. 
 

3.2. That the Gambling Act 2005 reviewed and updated Statement of Principles be 
referred to Full Council for adoption. 

  

Page 3



ANNEX A – CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

Annex A1 

From: @hertfordshire.gov.uk>  
Sent: 12 September 2024 16:26 
To: Licensing Mailbox <Licensing@dacorum.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Review of Dacorum Borough Council's Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 
 

 
Good afternoon Sally,  
  
Sorry, no please I don’t have any more comments. 
  
Thank you  
  
  
Kind regards.  
  
Business Support Officer 
Hertfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board 
Safeguarding Boards Business Unit 
Farnham House, Six Hills Way Stevenage, SG1 2FQ 
Post Point Address:  CH0116, County Hall, Pegs Lane, Hertford, SG13 8DQ 
Telephone number: 01438844655 
Comnet: 54l86 
Email address: @hertfordshire.gov.uk 
Website: www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/HSAB 
  
Follow us on Twitter @HertsSab 

 
  

Page 4

mailto:innocentia.dogbatse@hertfordshire.gov.uk
http://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/HSAB


 

Annex A2 

From: Adrian England <Adrian.England@dacorum.gov.uk>  
Sent: 17 September 2024 14:54 
To: Sally Mcdonald <Sally.Mcdonald@dacorum.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Review of Dacorum Borough Council's Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 
 
Thanks Sally 

 

I have no comments. 

 

Kind regards and thanks 

 

Adrian England  

Liberal Democrat Dacorum Borough Councillor|Adeyfield West 

Leader of Dacorum Borough Council 

 

 
 

Page 5



Statement of Principles 
under the Gambling Act 2005 

 

2025 – 2028 

Date Published ******2024 

Date effective from 31 January 2025 

Version no. 7.0 

Date of expiry 30 January 2028 

 
 

Working in partnership, to create a Borough which enables the communities of Dacorum to thrive and prosper 
 

Affordable Housing  Regeneration  Building Community Capacity  Safe and Clean Environment  Dacorum Delivers 

 

 

Page 6



 

 

 

Statement of Principles 2025-2028 -1- 

Contents 
 

Introductory information ....................................................................................................................... 2 
1. About Dacorum ..................................................................................................................................... 3 
2. About this document ...........................................................................
[...]
bulary/


 

Dacorum Borough Council 
Gambling Act - Local Area Profile January 2022 

 
To make an application or for further guidance, please visit our website: 

www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing 
 
 

For informal advice or queries, please email: 
licensing@dacorum.gov.uk 

 

Page 59

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing
mailto:licensing@dacorum.gov.uk


 

AGENDA ITEM:  6 

Report for: 
Licensing and Health & Safety 
Enforcement Committee 

Date of meeting: 4 November 2024 

PART: I  

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: 
Gambling Act 2005 – Review of Animal Activity Licensing 
Policy – Outcome of public consultation 

Contact: Sally Mcdonald – Licensing Manager 

Purpose of report: 
To present the outcome of the consultation exercise taken in 
respect of the revisions to the Council’s Animal Activity Licensing 
Policy 

Recommendations 

 
That the Committee consider the responses received, and agree 
the final reviewed Policy. 
 

Corporate 
objectives: 

 
A clean, safe and enjoyable environment –  
This policy sets out the principles for licensing activities 
involving animals, in line with current legislation, which will 
ensure the legal and safe operation of licensed businesses  

Implications: 

Financial / Value for Money / Risk / Health & Safety 
Having a policy is not a requirement for this area of licensing, and 
maintaining a policy requires occasional officer resources. 
However, the purpose of the policy is to ensure that the Council’s 
approach to this licensing regime is clear and transparent, which 
should reduce unnecessary customer contact, by signposting to 
the policy which will be available on the Council’s website. 

Consultees: 

 
Direct consultation was carried out with all licence holders, the 
Animal Welfare Team at Dacorum Borough Council, and the public 
via the Dacorum Borough Council website. 
 

Background papers:  

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 

 

Page 60

Agenda Item 6



 
 
1.
[...]
 initial ‘application’ 
fee, which covers the processing of the application, and the inspection, and the mid-
term inspection.  To reassure, 24 hours notice are always given for domestic 
premises, in line with statutory guidance.  

  

Page 61



 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1. That the Licensing Committee consider the consultation responses, and agree any 
further amendments. 
 

3.2. That the draft revised Animal Activity Licensing Policy be agreed. 
  

Page 62



ANNEX A – CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

Annex A1 

 

What are your views on the revisions to Dacorum's Animal Activity Licensing Policy? 

Sadly due to Covid and everyone getting a dog, and the fact that there is a shortage of kennels 

nationally, which the new licensing was a factor in kennels closing there doors, rather than 

spending money to adhere to the licence. the star rating seems to mean nothing, people are so 

desperate to find a kennels, so they can go on holiday, most don’t even know what star rating 

you are. Which after putting the effort in and spending money to get my 5 stars I feel it makes 

a complete mockery of the system. And a complete waste of my time putting the extras in to 

get my five stars. We have had many people ring from all over the place just trying to find a 

Kennels some say to me they’ve tried five or six other Kennels in desperation. They haven’t 

looked at my star rating at all, They’re just desperate to get a kennel.  

Annex A2 

What are your views on the revisions to Dacorum's Animal Activity Licensing Policy? 

none as out of my control  

 
 

Annex A3 

What are your views on the revisions to Dacorum's Animal Activity Licensing Policy? 

I do not have any view on the revisions. But I do have reservations still on Star Ratings . Just 

because a premises may tick all DEFRAS Boxes does not mean they are a top Boarder or Pet 

Carer. They just meet the Criteria set out , its not rated on Customer Satisfaction so the Start 

Ratings are totally mis leading
[...]
d curative veterinary care and nutrition; 

(iii) prevent the escape of animals and put in place measures to be taken in the event of any escape 

or unauthorised release of animals; 

(iv) prevent the intrusion of pests and vermin into the zoo premises; and 

 

(v) keep up-to-date records of the zoo‘s collection, including records of the numbers of different 

animals; acquisitions, births, deaths, disposals and escapes of animals; the causes of any such 

deaths; and of the health of the animals. 

 
 

Page 100



 

Dacorum Borough Council 
Animal Licensing Policy February 2017 

 
To make an application or for further guidance, please visit our website: 

www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing 
 
 

For informal advice or queries, please email: 
licensing@dacorum.gov.uk 

 

Page 101

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/licensing
mailto:licensing@dacorum.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Principles - Outcome of public consultation
	Annex B Statement of Principles 2025-28 DRAFT
	Annex C Dacorum Gambling Act Local Area Profile 2025-28

	6 Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Animal Activity Licensing Policy - Outcome of public consultation
	Annex B Animal Activity Licensing Policy 2024 - 2029 DRAFT




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

LICENSING AND HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

4 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
 
MEMBERS: 
 
Councillor Bristow (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Bhinder, Deacon, Durrant, Johnson, 
Pesch and Weston  
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Sally Mcdonald Licensing Manager 
Danielle Weston Licensing Technical Officer 
Trudi Angel   Democratic Support Officer  
 
 
The meeting began at 2.01 pm 
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

There were no minutes to be approved at this meeting.  
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gale, Cox, Reynolds and 
Santamaria. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation.  
 

5   GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES - 
OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
 

S Mcdonald presented the outcome of the consultation exercise taken in respect of 
the three yearly review of the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles. 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Decision 
 
The committee unanimously agreed that the Gambling Act 2005 reviewed and 
updated Statement of Principles be referred to Full Council for adoption. 
 



6   GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF ANIMAL ACTIVITY LICENSING 
POLICY - OUTCOME OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
 

S Mcdonald presented the outcome of the consultation exercise taken in respect of 
the revisions to the Council’s Animal Activity Licensing Policy.  
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Decision 
 
That the draft revised Animal Activity Licensing Policy be agreed. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 2.07 pm 
 


